

[3327]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 4762 OF 2026**

Between:

M/s. Kanchi Seetharamaiah and Sons, represented by its Managing Partner,
Kanchi Ravi Kishore, S/o. Pedaraghavaiah, having office at 23-10, Main Road
Tiruvuru, Krishna District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Ministry of Finance,
Department of Financial Services, Government of India, New
Delhi.110001
2. The Reserve Bank of India, Rep. by its Regional Director, Reserve
Bank of India, Having Regional Office at D.No. 54-17-27/3, Plot No. 3,
Survey No. 44, Ring Road, Vijayawada - 520008.
3. The State Bank of India, Tiruvur Branch, rep. by its Chief Manager,
Tiruvuru, Krishna District.521002
4. The Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (BPCL), Rep. by its
Authorized Officer, Registered Office Bharat Bhavan, 4 and 6,
Currimbhoy Road, Ballard Estate, Mumbai - 400001, Maharashtra State.
5. Kanchi Kalyani, W/o. Late Rama Satya Prasad, Partner, M/s. Kanchi
Seetharamaiah and Sons, having office at 23-10, Main Road, Tiruvuru,
Krishna District. 521002 .

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate KILARU NITHIN KRISHNA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 3rd Respondent in restraining the Petitioner from operating the firm account, namely M/s. Kanchi Seetharamaiah and Sons Cash Credit Account bearing No. 11354580928, pursuant to its impugned letter dated 12/01/2026, whereby classifying the Cash Credit Account Non-Performing Asset (NPA) as illegal, arbitrary, unreasonable and contrary to the guidelines issued by the 2nd Respondent, and is violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequentially set-side the impugned notice dated 12/01/2026 which classified the petitioners firm Cash Credit Account bearing No. 11354580928 as Non-Performing Asset (NPA) and pass such

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KILARU NITHIN KRISHNA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.3 and 5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The State Bank of India, Tiruvur Branch, rep. by its Chief Manager, Tiruvuru, Krishna District.521002
2. Kanchi Kalyani, W/o. Late Rama Satya Prasad, Partner, M/s. Kanchi Seetharamaiah and Sons, having office at 23-10, Main Road, Tiruvuru, Krishna District. 521002.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within two (2) weeks.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission, returnable in two (2) weeks.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.3 and 5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.3 and 5 by Speed Post/RPAD and file proof of service before the Registry within a period of two (2) weeks.

List the matter after two (2) weeks.

Sd/-K.J.Raja Babu

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Manager, State Bank of India, Tiruvur Branch, Tiruvuru, Krishna District.521002 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. Kanchi Kalyani, W/o. Late Rama Satya Prasad, Partner, M/s. Kanchi Seetharamaiah and Sons, having office at 23-10, Main Road, Tiruvuru, Krishna District. 521002 (Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
3. One CC to SRI KILARU NITHIN KRISHNA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to the Additional Solicitor General of India, High court of Andhra Pradesh [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED:19/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.4762 of 2026

